

USE ON REVIEW REPORT

FILE #: 12-B-23-UR

AGENDA ITEM #: 39

AGENDA DATE: 12/14/2023

►	APPLICANT:	TOM GASS		
	OWNER(S):	William Slagle	Fox Lonas Certified Properties	
	TAX ID NUMBER:	119 H F 014		View map on KGIS
	JURISDICTION:	County Commi	ission District 3	
	STREET ADDRESS:	513 N CEDAR	BLUFF RD	
►	LOCATION:	W. side of N. C	Cedar Rd., N. of Dutchtown Rd.	
►	APPX. SIZE OF TRACT:	0.82 acres		
	SECTOR PLAN:	Northwest Cou	inty	
	GROWTH POLICY PLAN:	Planned Growt	h Area	
	ACCESSIBILITY:	Access is via N center turning I The site's drive the east, which	I Cedar Bluff Road, a major arterial stree ane and 60 ft of pavement width within 8 way aligns with Fox Lonas Drive, a mino has a traffic signal at its intersection wit	et with 4 lanes and a 30 ft of right of way. or collector street to h N Cedar Bluff Road.
	UTILITIES:	Water Source:	West Knox Utility District	
		Sewer Source:	West Knox Utility District	
	WATERSHED:	Turkey Creek		
►	ZONING:	CN (Neighborl	hood Commercial)	
►	EXISTING LAND USE:	Agriculture/Fo	prestry/Vacant Land	
►	PROPOSED USE:	Eating establis	shment with a drive-through facility	
	HISTORY OF ZONING:	This property w	vas rezoned from OA to CN in 2006 (6-J	-06-RZ).
	SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:	North: Public (Plann	-quasi public land, private recreation - A red Commercial)	(Agricultural), PC
		South: Agricu transp (Neigh Servic	Iltural/forestry/vacant land, vortation/communications/utilities (parkin nborhood Commercial), OB (Office, Med ces)	g lot), office - CN(k) lical, and Related
		East: Public (Institu	⊱quasi public land, agricultural/forestry/v utional), RN-5 (General Residential Neig	acant land - INST hborhood)
		West: Private	e recreation - A (Agricultural)	
	NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT:	This area of N. residential uses development a Road and to the	Cedar Bluff Road has been developed v s, as well as a large church campus. Mo long N. Cedar Bluff Road has occurred s e north near the intersection with Middle	with office and st commercial south of Dutchtown brook Pike.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

AGENDA ITEM #: 39	FILE #: 12-B-23-UR	12/7/2023 01:20 PM	MIKE REYNOLDS	PAGE #:	39-1

Approve the requested restaurant with a drive-through facility comprising approximately 1,820 square feet of floor area, subject to 7 conditions.

1. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works.

2. Connection to sanitary sewer and meeting any other relevant requirements of the utility provider.

3. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance, including but not limited to signage and landscaping.

4. Evaluate the traffic signal phasing during the permitting phase. The scope of the study will be determined by Knox County Engineering and Public Works (Knox County EPW) and must be completed and submitted by the applicant. The applicant is responsible for implementing the required modifications unless otherwise agreed upon by Knox County EPW.

5. Confirm compliance with the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zone landscaping standards during the permitting phase, with review and approval by Planning staff. All landscaping must be installed within six months of the issuance of an occupancy permit or posting a bond with the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works to guarantee such installation.

6. Meeting the lighting standards in the supplemental regulations (Section 4.10.10. - Outdoor lighting) and the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zone (Section 5.38.14 – Site lighting). All site lighting shall use full cut-off fixtures. Site lighting includes lights meant to illuminate a large area, such as pole-mounted lights for parking lots and wall-mounted wall pack lights, and does not include accent lighting, such as string lights and wall sconces. A site lighting plan must be reviewed and approved by Planning staff before building permits are issued.

7. Obtaining all necessary permits from the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation for utilizing the sinkhole for stormwater discharge.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval of a restaurant with a drive-through facility in the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zone and the criteria for approval of a use on review.

COMMENTS:

This proposal is a restaurant with a drive-through facility with approximately 1,820 sq ft of floor area. This restaurant only sells ice cream and does not have indoor seating. The CN zone lists restaurants and drive-through facilities as different uses that require use on review approval by the Planning Commission. Since this is a restaurant that has a drive-through facility, the two uses are being considered as one with this review.

BACKGROUND

In 1988 and 1994, requests to rezone the property from A (Agricultural) to CA (General Business) were denied. In 1994, a request for OB (Office, Medical, and Related Services) was modified and approved for OA (Office Park) zoning. In 2006, a request to rezone to CN was approved, and in 2009, a restaurant with a drive-through facility was approved but never constructed (Popeye's Louisiana Chicken).

The Planning Commission approved a Use on Review request for this applicant in March 2023 (3-C-23-UR). During the permitting process, the amount of change to the site design was too significant for administrative approval by Planning staff. The size of the restaurant has not changed.

LANDSCAPING

The CN zone requires landscaping along all road frontages, parking lots with over 20 spaces, along 50 percent of exterior building elevations, and screening when adjacent to residential zoning. The properties to the west (rear) and north (side) are residentially zoned because they are zoned A (Agricultural). The property to the west is the Gulf Park community pool, and to the north is a driveway for the community pool.

The front yard is required to have 1 shade tree capable of reaching 50 ft tall at maturity per 60 ft of linear street frontage. There are overhead utility lines that restrict the planting of shade trees in the required front yard. Because of this, the applicant will be allowed to substitute small, ornamental trees that can be planted near overhead power lines, but they must be placed with the same spacing requirement as the shade trees, with other landscaping plantings between the trees as otherwise required.

SITE LIGHTING

A site lighting plan has not been provided, but the development must meet the lighting standards for the CN zone and the supplemental regulations (Section 4.10.10) of the zoning ordinance. Both of these standards are very similar, but the result of applying both standards is that lighting must be directed away from adjacent residential properties and any public right-of-way. When adjacent to residential property, the light source must be shielded.

AGENDA ITEM #: 39	FILE #: 12-B-23-UR	12/7/2023 01:20 PM	MIKE REYNOLDS	PAGE #:	39-2

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED ON REVIEW (ARTICLE 4.10 – SECTION 2)

The planning commission, in the exercise of its administrative judgment, shall be guided by adopted plans and policies, including the general plan and the following general standards:

1) THE PROPOSED USE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES, INCLUDING THE GENERAL PLAN AND SECTOR PLAN.

A. The Northwest County Sector Plan recommends the NC (Neighborhood Commercial) land use classification for this site. The CN zone is recommended in this land use classification.

B. General Plan Policies:

Policy 8.2 -- Locate neighborhood commercial so that it will enhance, rather than hinder, the stability of residential areas. – The site is located on the edge of the residential neighborhood and has access directly to N. Cedar Bluff Drive.

Policy 8.12 -- When commercial uses abut residential property, ordinance provisions or use-on-review conditions requiring fencing, landscaping screens, earth berms, height restrictions, and/or deeper than usual building setbacks can improve land use transitions. – These provisions are codified in the CN zoning standards. Policy 9.9 -- Encourage village centers as the preferred form of retail development, and use the neighborhood commercial zones to provide day-to-day services near residential areas. – Restaurants are a type of service-oriented commercial use. The drive-through facility is appropriate at this location because it is at a signal-controlled intersection.

2) THE USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

A. The CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zone is intended to provide the opportunity to locate limited retail and service uses in a manner convenient to and yet not disruptive to established residential neighborhoods. It is intended to provide for the recurring shopping and personal service needs of nearby residential areas.

B. The proposed restaurant serves frozen custard.

C. The CN zone permits individual buildings or commercial establishments that are no more than 5,000 sqft. The proposed building is less than 5,000 sqft.

D. The CN zone has landscaping standards for parking areas and side and rear yards. The proposed landscape plan meets the intent of the CN zone standards.

E. The CN zone requires that site lighting be directed away from residential and agricultural zones and any public right-of-way. The attached plans do not show the site lighting, but this must be provided and verified during the permit review phase.

 THE USE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD WHERE IT IS PROPOSED, AND WITH THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF BUILDINGS IN THE VICINITY.
 A. The proposed one-story building height and setbacks from the lot lines are compatible with the area.

4) THE USE WILL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY INJURE THE VALUE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY. A. The intent of the CN zone is to allow neighborhood-oriented uses near established residential areas but also require developments to adhere to standards that maximize compatibility between commercial uses and adjacent residential uses.

B. The adjacent A (Agricultural) zoned property is used for a community pool. Uses to the south include a parking lot and an office building. The proposed development is not expected to significantly injure the value of adjacent property.

5) THE USE WILL NOT DRAW ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC THROUGH RESIDENTIAL AREAS.

A. This site is accessed from N. Cedar Bluff Drive at an intersection with a traffic signal.

6) THE NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE SURROUNDING AREA IS NOT SUCH AS TO POSE A POTENTIAL HAZARD TO THE PROPOSED USE OR TO CREATE AN UNDESIRABLE ENVIRONMENT FOR THE PROPOSED USE.

A. There is a sinkhole on the southwest portion of the property, and there have been flooding events in this area. The TN Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC) must approve use of the sinkhole for stormwater discharge, and the finished floor elevation must be higher than the flood elevation, per the requirements of Knox County Engineering and Public Works.

B. Other than as noted above, there are no known uses in the area that could be a potential hazard or create an undesirable environment for the proposed uses within the development.

39-3

Average Daily Vehicle Trips are computed using national average trip rates reported in the latest edition of "Trip Generation," published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers. Average Daily Vehicle Trips represent the total number of trips that a particular land use can be expected to generate during a 24-hour day (Monday through Friday), with a "trip" counted each time a vehicle enters or exits a proposed development.

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: Not applicable.

The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to the Knox County Board of Zoning Appeals. The date of the Knox County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.





















SHIPPEY





11/21/2023

Cover Sheet

Sheet Name

Revised: 11/28/2023

12-B-23-UR

L000





Planting Notes

- 1. in the field and report any discrepancies to the Landscape Architect prior to starting work.
- No planting shall occur until soil test sample results have been received and the soil has been amended per the soil test results. See the large deliver the soil test results. this sheet for for soil testing instructions.
- No planting shall occur until percolation testing has been completed and soils have be properly graded for positive drainage. 3 See this sheet for percolation testing
- procedures. All new plant material shall to conform to the guidelines set for nursery stock published by the American Association of Nurservmen. Additionally, all new plant material for the project shall be of the highest specimen
- quality. 5. Do not assume that trunk flares will be exposed at the nursery. Contractor to expose trunk flares to check for girdling. Pull mulch away from the base of all plants.
- All new plants shall be balled and burlapped or container grown unless otherwise noted
- or container grown unless otherwise noted on the plantschedule. The Contractor shall locate and verify all existing underground and aboveground utility lines pior to soil preparation or planting. Any discrepancies shall be reported to the Landscape Architect. Call remnessee 81.11 to schedule a utility locate.
- tennelssee sit to scnedule a unity locate. B TB all beds with planting sol mix to a minimum depth that matches the depth of the plant not-balk. 9. All plant beds and trees shall receive a minimum of three inches (C7) of double-shrelded, hardwood mulch. See Seeding Notes on this here for mulching of
- seeded areas.
 10. All shade and large evergreen trees in lawn areas shall have a minimum 6' diameter mulch ring to surround the base of the trunk unless noted otherwise on the plan. All ornamental and small evergreen trees shall have a minimum 4' diameter mulch ring to surround the base of the trunk unless noted otherwise on the plan. 11. Do not pile mulch against the trunk of any
- tree. Leave a gap for the trunk flare. Avoid mulch volcanoes.

- The Contractor shall verify existing conditions 12. Thoroughly water all plants during the first 24 hours after planting. Wet the soil to a depth of 18-24^{*}.When water starts to run off, stop watering, let the water soak in and repeat
 - until the proper depth is wet. Any proposed substitutions of plant species shall be made with plants of equivalent form. sharbe made win pains of equivalent form, height, branching, habit, leaf color, fuit and environmental culture. <u>All proposed</u> <u>substitutions must be approved by the</u>
 - Landscape Architect. The Contractor's base bid shall include all Ine Contractors base bid shall include all materials, labor, permits, equipment, tools, insurance, etc. to perform the work as described in the contract documents.
 - The Contractor shall complete work within schedule established by the Owner or 15.

14

18.

- Owner's representative. 16. The Contractor shall provide a one (1) year warranty for all plant material starting after the issuance of the certificate of
- occupancy. See specifications for more information regarding the plant warranty. Plant material delivered to the site that does 17.
- not meet the requirements stated herein may be rejected by the Owner, Owner's Representative, or Landscape Architect. Contractor to provide interim maintenance (watering, pruning, fertilizing, trimming, adequate drainage of ponding areas, edging, weeding, mulching, and general landscape clean-up) until end of warranty.
- by the Landscape Architect or Owner prior to use. All pesticide applications shall be carried out by a licensed spray technician.
- accommodate existing conditions. Coordinate with the Landscape Architect before making any changes to the planting
- Mulch, compost, and sod quantities are approximate. The Contractor shall verify the amount needed before purchasing and installing.

Soil Test Notes

- Using a shovel, dig a v-shaped hole to a depth of 6 inches; then cut a thin slice of 1. soil from one side of the hole. Place the slice of soil into a plastic bucket (do not use a metal bucket as this can skew test results). Mix the slices together and fill a plastic sample bag with three (3) cups of soil. The sample bags can be ziploc 2
- basis that can be apply with the project name and sample bags that be apply. bags that clearly labeled with the project name and sample number. A well-mixed composite from 10 to 20 random locations from the areas to receive plants shall be sub-sampled to make the three (3) cup sample for each bag. Mark the landscape plan to show sample locations.
- Send the soil samples to either a private lab or the local extension service. The results of the soil test shall be sent to the Landscape Architect for evaluation

Soil Percolation Test Notes

- Dig hole 18-24" deep and a minimum of 6" wide. 1. Fill hole with water to the top and let it drain for several hours. Ideally, let the hole pre-wet over night and perform the test the following day. Refill hole to within a couple of inches of the top.
- To aid in measurement, place a stick across the top of the hole and use a second stick to mark periodic drops in water level; mark side of hole; or mark on side of hole with nail or stick.
- on side of hole with nail or stick. Measure drop in water level after 30 minutes and again at 1 hour. If possible, measure the drop in water level the next day. Determine drop in water level per hour. If water level in the hole drops, more than 1 inch per hour, it is well drained and suitable for planting.

Turf Seed Blend Table		
Botanical Name	Common Name	Percentage in Mix
estuca arundinacea	Tall Fescue	70%
Festuca rubra	Creeping Red Fescue	15%
Poa pratensis	Kentucky Bluegrass	15%

				^	^	
\sim	\sim	~~~~	\sim	/1\	<u>/a</u>	

Plant	Sche	dule*			
ley	Qty.	Botanical Name	Common Name	Size	Notes
HADE TRE	ES				
TA	2	Liriodendron fulipifera "Arnold"	Arnold Tulip Paplar	1.5' Cal.	Single trunk; well-branched
45	3	Nyssa sylvatica "Wildfire"	Black Tupelo	1.5" Cal.	Single trunk; well-branched
QΒ	3	Quercus bicolor	Swamp White Oak	1.5' Cal.	Single trunk; well-branched
QL .	2	Quercus lyrata	Overcup Oak	1.5' Cal.	Single trunk; well-branched
VERGREE	N TREES				
κA	3	llex × attenuata "Fosteri"	Foster Holly	Min. 5' Hgt.	Full-to-ground; well-branched
٨G	4	Magnolia grandiflora 'Bracken's Brown Beauty'	Bracken's Brown Beauty Magnolia	Min. 5' Hgt.	Full-to-ground; well-branched
G	4	Thuja 'Green Giant'	Green Giant Arborvitae	Min. 5' Hgl.	Full-to-ground; well-branched
ORNAMEN	ITAL TRE	ES			
4xG	3	Amelanchier × grandiflora 'Autumn Brilliance'	Autumn Brilliance Serviceberry	Min. 5' Hgt.	Single trunk; well-branched
CV .	4	Chionanthus virginicus	Fringe Tree	Min. 5' Hgl.	Multi-trunk; well-branched
CVW	3	Crataegus viridis 'Winter King'	Winter King Hawthorn	Min. 5' Hgt.	Single trunk; well-branched
xF	10	Lagerstroemia indica x fauriei 'Tonto'	Tonto Crape Myrtle	Min. 5' Hgt.	Multi-trunk; well-branched
HRUBS					
lxG	13	Buxus x 'Green Velvet'	Green Velvet Boxwood	3 Gal.	3' o.c. spacing
CJN	6	Cryptomeria japonica 'Globosa Nana'	Dwarf Japanese Cedar	3 Gal.	3' o.c. spacing: dwarf variety
G	16	llex glabra 'Shamrock'	Inkberry Holly	3 Gal.	3' o.c. spacing
2	40	Prunus laurocerasus 'Schipkaensis'	Schip Laurel	3 Gal.	4' o.c. spacing
A A	122	Rhus aromatica 'Gro-Low'	Gro-Low Sumac	3 Gal.	See plan for spacing: dwarf variety
xM	15	Taxus x media 'Densiformis'	Densiformis Yew	3 Gal.	5' o.c. spacing
DRNAMEN	ITAL GR	ASSES			
Η	48	Sporabolus heterolepis	Prairie Dropseed	Quart	See plan for spacing
ERENNIA	LS				
λH	15	Amsonia hubrichtii	Arkansas Blue Star	1 Gal.	30" o.c. spacing
C	7	Juniperus conferta 'Blue Pacific'	Shore Juniper	1 Gal.	See plan for spacing
0	16	Symphyotrichum oblongifolium 'Raydon's Favorite'	Raydon's Favorite Aster	1 Gal.	30" o.c. spacing
URF / MEA	ADOW S	EED**			
	2,210		Meadow Seed Mix	SF	See Sheet L201 for seed blend
OD	12,335	Festuca spp.	Fescue Grass	SF	Sodded turf grass
AULCH / S	OIL AM	NDMENTS/ROCK***			
RR	280	RiverRock		SF	3-5 inch river rock
	20	Compost		Cu. Yd.	Approx. 2" depth; install compost for shrub beds only
	32	Double Shredded Hardwood Mulch		Cu Yd	Approx 3" death

*All proposed substitutions must be approved by the Landscape Architect. **Contractor shall verify turf and meadow seed mix quantities needed.

***Contractor shall verify compost and mulch quantities needed



Call before you dig.





11/21/2023 1. Planning Commenta 02/17/2023 2. Building Relocated 11/21/2023

Planting Notes & Plant

Sheet Name

Schedule

L201





19 Application of pesticides must be approved Planting plans are not layout plans. Plants may need to be shifted in the field to

/i\

Seeding Notes

- Field verify areas to receive seed and modify order quantity as necessary. Site Preparation: Eradicate exotic invasive plant material by having a kensed spray technician apply an approved herbickle. Good pre-seeding weed control may require repeated spraying at
- least two weeks apart.
- 2. See Civil Engineer's plans for grading. Finer grading and shaping may be necessary to achieve a smoother, more regular surface for receiving seed.
 4. The Contractor shall ensure that all grades will permit safe and efficient use of equipment during
- seedbed preparation, seeding, strawing, and maintenance of vegetation.
 5. Loosely grade the topsoil in order to create a non-compacted growth medium prior to spreading
- the seed. Roto-tilling of areas to receive seed is required prior to sowing seed. 6. Evenly spread a thin layer straw mulch to all seeded areas after sowing seed or use hydroseed
- For much. For areas with slope greater than 3:1, final tracking should be perpendicular to the slope to help 7.
- Terduce ensists, keep seeds in place, and to retain consistent soft mosture for seed germination. Concentrations of water flows that could cause soil ensists should be diverted to a safe outlet. Diversions and other treatment practices must conform to the appropriate standards and specifications of the Tennessee Brosion and Sediment Control (IDEC) Handbook. 8.
- 9 The Contractor shall comply with TDEC erosion control requirements throughout the establishment
- of the seeded areas. 10. Maintenance: The Contractor shall observe the growth of the seeded species and eliminate
- invasive exotic vegetation until final acceptance. 11. Protect and care for seeded areas, including watering when needed, until final acceptance. This includes repaired areas and any areas receiving supplemental applications of seed.
- 12. Seed all areas as shown on the plans.
- 12. Seeca aa areas as shown on the pians.
 13. Protect and care for seeded areas, including watering when needed, until final acceptance. This includes repaired areas as well as any area receiving supplemental applications of seed.
 14. Seed any left over, disturbed areas following construction with turf seed. See table below for turf seed blend
- 15. Source meadow seed blend as provided below
- Meadow Seed Source: Roundstone Native Seed, LLC
- Address: 99764 Raider Hollow Road, Upton, Ky, 42784 Phone: (888)531.2353
- Seed Mix: Southern Wetland Meadow Mix
- Item Number Mix 129
- Source seed as shown at the website listed under the following URL: https://roundstoneseed.com/wetland-mixes/1034-wetland-meadow-mix.html



1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN 3/16* = 1'-0*

LIFE SAFETY PLAN KEY:

MAXIMUM PATH OF TRAVEL LENGTH - 52' PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A 1-STORY STAND ALONE FROZEN CUSTARD STORE W/ WALK UP SERVICE (NO DINE IN). THE BUILDING IS TO BE A SLAB ON GRADE WITH WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION.

ADOPTED CODES:

BUILDING CODES:

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSE

PLUMBING CODE: 2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE MECHANICAL CODE: 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

RNTED: 10/17/2023 2:59 PM BY: Jonathan Sproule LAST SAVED: 10/17/2023 1:12 PM BY: Jonathansproule p:/general.projects/2023.0538 knowille th - andy's frozen custord/drawings/arch/627-21-0216--sheet - a000

ELECTRIC CODE: 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE W/LOCAL AMENDMENTS

FIRE PREVENTION: 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE W/LOCAL AMENDMENTS

ADA: 2009 ICC ANSI A117.1 ACCESSIBILITY CODE

NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING PER IBC 2012 TABLE 1106.1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES - 1 ACCESIBLE SPACE REQUIRED.

BUILDING ANALYSIS:

1. BASED ON AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 PERSONS, 1 EXIT REQUIRED - 3 PROVIDED

NO FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS PER TABLE 601 NO AREA INCREASES REQUIRED NO MIXED USES OR AREA SEPERATIONS REQUIRED PER TABLE 508.2

OCCUPANT LOAD (EXCLUDES OUTDOOR MECH. ENCLOSURE IN AREA TABULATION): INTERIOR OCUPANCY: 300 S.F. / PERSON, 1,433 S.F. = 8 PERSONS -PATIO OCCUPANCY: 15 S.F. / PERSON, 828 S.F. = 55 PERSONS - TOTAL: 88 PERSONS

ZONING: ZONE AC ARTERIAL COMM SITE DATA:

TOTAL SITE AREA: +/- .87 ACRES PARCEL I.D.: 078049M D 0

PLUMBING FIXTURE ANALYSES 1 PER 100 PERSONS 68 OCCUPANTS TOTAL: 1 LAVATORY, 1 SERVICE SINK

COURS - LEAVING - LEAVING - SHARE
 REQUIRED EXITS:
 1. 2 (SPACED NO MORE THAN HALF THE DIAGONAL
 OF THE BUILDING)
 2. MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE: 200 FEET
 SPRINKLERED: NON-SPRINKLERED

1. SPRINKLERS NOT REQUIRED PER 2012 IBC 903.2.1.2

OCCUPANCY: B OCCUPANCY

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B





PROJECT DIRECTORY:

ARCHITECT:

pb2 Architecture & Engineering 2809 Ajax Avenue Ste 100, Rogers AR. 72758 P: 479-878-3741 / F: 479-636-1209 Jonathan Sproule jonathan.sproule@pb2ae.com Contact:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

M.E.P. ENGINEER:

Tatum Smith Welcher Engineers, Inc. 3100 S. Market St. #202 Rogers, Arkansas 72758 P: 447-621-6128 Thomas Norris jtn@tswstructural.com Contact:

Richard Welcher rmw@tswstructural.com Contact:

pb2 Architecture & Engineering 2809 Ajax Avenue Ste 100, Rogers AR. 72758 P: 479-878-3741 / F: 479-636-1209

Tommy Johnson tommy.johnson@pb2ae.com Brandon Hampton Contact: brandon.hampton@pb2ae.com

SQUARE FT. INFORMATION:

TOTAL NET S.F.:

Contact:

1	FRONT OF HOUSE	593 SF
2	BACK OF HOUSE	455 SF
3	VESTIBULE	37 SF
4	RESTROOM	44 SF
5	OFFICE	39 SF
6A	WALK-IN COOLER	107 SF
6B	WALK-IN FREEZER	38 SF
7	UTILITY	120 SE

GROSS S.F.: 1 ANDY'S FROZEN CUSTARD 1,598 SF

3 Peaks Custard, LLC 118 N. Peters Rd Ste 244 Knoxville TN. 37923 Phone: 417-676-4970 Tom Gass tom.gass@3peakscustard.com Contact:

CLIENT CONTACT:

Contact: Will Bobinson

1248 N. Shorewood Ln Caryville, TN 37714 P: 865-386-4200

will@wracivil.con

CIVIL ENGINEER:

Will Robinson & Associates

ANDY'S FROZEN CUSTARD

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

513 N. CEDAR BLUFF RD., KNOXVILLE TN 37923

\$1.0	SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
S1.1	FOUNDATION GENERAL NOTES & TYP. DETAIL
S1.2	FRAMING GENERAL NOTES & TYP. DETAILS
S2.1	FOUNDATION PLAN
\$3.1	ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S4.1	FOUNDATION DETAILS
S5.1	FRAMING DETAILS

SHEET INDEX

UNDER SEPARATE COVER

A000 COVER SHEET A001 NOTES A101 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL

CIVIL:

ARCH	ARCHITECTURAL:		
A201	DIMENSIONED PLAN		
A202	FFE AND FINISH PLAN		
A203	REFLECTED CEILING PLAN		
A204	ROOF PLAN		
A301	ELEVATIONS		
A401	SECTIONS		
A501	WALL SECTIONS/ DETAILS		
A502	WALL SECTIONS/ DETAILS		
A503	WALL SECTIONS/ DETAILS		
A504	WALL SECTIONS/ DETAILS		
A505	WALL SECTIONS/ DETAILS		
A506	WALL SECTIONS/ DETAILS		
A507	DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE DETAILS		
A508	EXTERIOR SITE DETAILS		
A601	INTERIOR ELEVATIONS		
1000	IN CERTION OF THE WATCHING		

A/01	SCHEDULES AND DETALS
A/02	STOREFHUNT DETAILS AND ELEVATIONS
A703	STOREFRONT DETAILS
MECH	ANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL:
M1	MECHANICAL PLANS
M2	MECHANICAL SCHEDULES AND SPECIFICATIONS

P1	PLUMBING PLAN-WASTE AND VENT	
P1.1	PLUMBING PLAN-WATER AND GAS	
P2	PLUMBING SCHEDULES AND SPECIFICATIONS	
E0.1	SITE LIGHTING PLAN	
E0.2	SITE LIGHTING PLAN PHOTO-METRICS	
E1.0	LIGHTING PLAN	

- LIGHTING PLAN POWER PLAN ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES ELECTRICAL RISER AND DETAILS AV AND DATA PLAN MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SPECS
- E1.0 E2.0 E3.0 E4.0 E5.0 ME1.0

12-B-23-UR Revised: 11/28/2023







ANDY'S FROZEN CUSTARD

CHECKED BY:

DOCUMENT DATE: 10/17/2

10.17 2023

SHEETS BEARING THIS SEAL ARE AUTHENTICATED; RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL OTHER PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS

OR INSTRUMENTS ARE DISCLAIMED

COVER

SHEET

DRAWN BY:

JWS

JWS



PRNTED: 10/17/2023 1:16 PM BY: Jonathan Spraule LNST SNED: 10/6/2023 5:40 PM BY: Jonathanspraule qt Jaereral projekts(X023/0538 horwile in - andy's frazen autara(Atanihigk)arch(837-21-02)6--sheet - a101 - architectural site







Development Request

	DEVELOPMENT	SUBDIVISION	ZONING
Plannir KNOXVILLE I KNOX COUNT	 Development Plan Planned Development Vise on Review / Special Use Hillside Protection COA 	☐ Concept Plan ☐ Final Plat	 Plan Amendment Sector Plan One Year Plan Rezoning
Tom Gass			
Applicant Name		Affiliation	
10/27/2023	12/14/2023	12-B-23-UR	
Date Filed	Meeting Date (if applicable)	File Number(s)	
CORRESPONDENCE	All correspondence related to this application	should be directed to the app	proved contact listed below.
Will Robinson Will Robinso	n and Associates		
Name / Company			
1248 N. Shorewood In In	Carwille TN 37714		
Address			
865-386-4201 / wendy@wi	racivil.com		
Phone / Email			
CURRENT PROPERTY	INFO		
William Slagle Fox Lonas Co	ertified Prope 5731 Lyons View Pike Ste 225 H	Knoxville TN 37919 86	5-719-6505
Owner Name (if different)	Owner Address	Ov	vner Phone / Email
Property Address			
119 H F 014		0.8	32 acres
Parcel ID	Part o	f Parcel (Y/N)? Tra	act Size
West Knox Utility District	West Knox Utility	y District	
Sewer Provider	Water Provider		Septic (Y/N)
STAFF USE ONLY			
W. side of N. Cedar Rd., N.	of Dutchtown Rd.		
City Commission Distri	ict 3 CN (Neighborhood Commercial)	Agricultur	e/Forestry/Vacant Land
✓County District	Zoning District	Existing L	and Use
Northwest County	NC (Neighborhood Commercial)	Planned G	Frowth Area

Sector Plan Land Use Classification

Growth Policy Plan Designation

Planning Sector

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST					
Development Plan Planned	l Development	✓ Use on Review	w / Special Use	Related City	Permit Number(s)
Hillside Protection COA		Residential	✓ Non-residential		
Home Occupation (specify)					
Other (specify) Eating establishme	nt with a drive-	through facility			
SUBDIVSION REQUEST					
				Related Rez	oning File Number
Proposed Subdivision Name					
Unit / Phase Number		Tota	I Number of Lots Created	l	
Additional Information					
Attachments / Additional Require	ements				
ZONING REQUEST					
Zoning Change				Pending F	'lat File Number
Proposed Zonin	b				
Plan	_				
Amendment Proposed Plan	Designation(s)				
Proposed Density (units/acre) Pre	vious Zoning Re	quests			
Additional Information	-				
STAFF USE ONLY					
PLAT TYPE			Fee 1		Total
□ Staff Review □ Planning Commission \$1,600.00		00			
		Demost	5 - - 2		_
	s 📋 varian	ice Request	Fee 2		
COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)				
Design Plan Certification (Final Pla	at)		Fee 3		-
Site Plan (Development Request)					
Use on Review / Special Use (Con	icept Plan)				
	he foregoing is t-	up and correct: 1) Up/	she/it is the owner of the -	TODOTH AND 31+	he application and
all associated materials are being su	ubmitted with his	her/its consent.	she/it is the owner of the p	roperty, AND 2) t	ne application and
	Tom Gass				10/27/2023
Applicant Signature	Please Prin	it			Date
Dhama / Frazil					
Prione / Email					

	William Slagle Fox Lonas Certified Properties	10/27/2023
Property Owner Signature	Please Print	Date

wnload and fill out this form at your co n the application digitally (or print, sig	onvenience. (3) Either print the con gn, and scan). Knoxville-Knox Con OR email it to apple	mpleted form and bring unty Planning offices ications@knoxplanning	it to the .org Reset Form
Planning KNOXVILLE I KNOX COUNTY	DEVELOPMENT Development Plan Planned Development Use on Review / Special Use Hillside Protection COA	SUBDIVISION	ZONING Plan Amendment SP OYP Rezoning
Tom Gass		Fra	anchisee/Managing Partr
Applicant Name		Affi	liation
10/26/2023	Dec 14, 2023	Prior	Use on Review
Date Filed CORRESPONDENCE All cor	Meeting Date (if applicable)	should be directed to the	3-C-23-UR 2-B-23-UR
			rchitect/Landscape Architect
Will Robinson	Will	Robinson & Assoc	iates
Name	Com	Dany	
1248 N Shorewood Ln	Car	yville Th	N 37714
Address	City	Sta	te ZIP
865-386-4201	wendy@wracivil.com		
Phone	Email		
CURRENT PROPERTY INFO			
Fox Lonas Certified Propertie	s 5731 Lyons View	Pk Suite 225 Knox	ville 865-719-6505
Property Owner Name (if different)	Property Owner Addres	SS	Property Owner Phone
513 N Cedar Bluff Rd		119HF014	
Property Address		Parcel ID	
WKUD	WKUD		Ν
Sewer Provider	Water Provide	r	Septic (Y/N
STAFF USE ONLY			
General Location		Tra	ct Size
City County District	Zoning District	Existing Land Use	
Planning Sector	Sector Plan Land Use Classificati	on Gr	owth Policy Plan Designation

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST

Development Plan	Use on Review / Special Use Hillside Protection COA	Related City Permit Number(s)
Residential	Non-Residential	3-C-23-UR
Home Occupation (spe	cify)	-
Plans Other (specify)	revised to increase the efficiency of the drive thru.	

SUBDIVISION REQUEST

		Related Re	zoning File Number
Proposed Subdivision Name			
Unit / Phase Number	Total Number of Lots Created		
Other (specify)			
Attachments / Additional Requirements			
ZONING REQUEST			
Zoning Change Proposed Zoning		Pending	Plat File Number
Plan Amendment Change Proposed Plan Designation(s)			
Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Rezoning Req	juests		
Other (specify)			
STAFF USE ONLY			
PLAT TYPE	Fee 1		Total
Staff Review M Planning Commission	0405 \$1.	600.00	

Fee 2

Fee 3

\$1,600.00

AT	TAC	IM	ENT	S
	17101			_

Property Owners / Option Holders
Variance Request

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Design Plan Certification (Final Plat)
 Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)

Traffic Impact Study

COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)

AUTHORIZATION

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct:
 1) He/she/it is the owner of the property AND 2) The application and all associated materials are being submitted with his/her/its consent

Applicant Signature Please Print Date	
417-676-4970 tom.gass@3peakscustard.com	
Phone Number Email	
William Slagle 10/27/2023, SG	
Property Owner Signature Please Print Date Paid	



Sign Posting & Removal Requirement

Revised April 2021

The Administrative Rules and Procedures of the Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission require a sign to be posted on the property for each application subject to consideration by the Planning Commission, including the following applications: rezoning, plan amendment, concept plan, use on review/special use, planned development, right-of-way closure, and name change.



The required public notice sign(s) will be provided by Planning to the applicant when an application is submitted. If an application is submitted electronically, Planning staff will post the required sign. If a replacement sign(s) is needed, the applicant is responsible for picking up the new sign(s) from Planning and will be charged \$10 for each replacement.

LOCATION AND VISIBILITY

The sign must be posted on the nearest adjacent/frontage street and in a location clearly visible to vehicles traveling in either direction. If the property has more than one street frontage, the sign should be placed along the street that carries more traffic. Planning staff may recommend a preferred location for the sign to be posted at the time of application.

TIMING

The sign(s) must be posted **not less than 12 days prior to the scheduled Planning Commission public hearing** and must remain in place until the day after the meeting. In the case of a postponement, the sign can either remain in place or be removed and reposted not less than 12 days prior to the next Planning Commission meeting. The applicant is responsible for removing the sign after the application has been acted upon by the Planning Commission.

The individual below is responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) provided consistent with the above guidelines and between the dates of:

12/01/2023	and	12/15/2023
(applicant or staff to post sign)		(applicant to remove sign)
Applicant Name: Tom Gass		
Date: 10/27/2023		Sign posted by Staff
File Number: 12-B-23-UR		Sign posted by Applicant